Cash flow from financing activities -48,847,188 -15,933,556 -32,913,632
Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents -84,127,932  -74,901,874 -9,226,058

Net increase / decrease in cash and cash equivalents due to currency translation -900,277  454,910 -1,355,187
Cash and cash equivalents at beginning of period 319,514,233  249,964,314 69,549,919
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 234,486,024  175,517,350 58,968,674

Composition of cash and cash equivalents
Cash and cash equivalents 234,486,024 175,517,350 58,968,674
Cash and cash equivalents at end of period 234,486,024  175,517,350 58,968,674

1 Prior-year figures adjusted to reflect application of IAS 19
2 Adjusted prior-year figures due to the final purchase price allocation of HAL Apollo

21

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  |   Consolidated Statement of Changes in Shareholders’ Equity (IFRS)

Consolidated statement of changes in shareholders’ equity (IFRS)

Share capital
Capital
reserve

Statutory
reserve

Retained
earnings

Treasury
stock

Non-controlling
interest

Other
comprehen-
sive income

Currency
differences

Total
shareholders'

equity

[EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR] [EUR]

Status before adjust-
ment 01.01.2012 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,164,937 114,803,415 -52,070 11,475,828 8,086 1,568,423 179,858,666
Adjustment before IAS 19 0 0 0 84,353 0 84,353 0 0 168,706
Status after adjustment
01.01.2012 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,164,937 114,887,768 1 -52,070 11,560,181 1 8,086 1,568,423 180,027,374 1

Change in the scope
of consolidation 0 0 0 -404,960 0 25,986 0 0 -378,974
Dividends to
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0 0 -2,172,612 0 0 -2,172,612
Dividends to
shareholders of CTS AG 0 0 0 -21,118,086 0 0 0 0 -21,118,086
Net income before
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 27,408,558 0 5,191,054 0 0 32,599,612 2

Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 23,356 0 23,356
Cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 0 -19,117 -19,117
Foreign exchange
differences 0 0 0 0 0 -39,335 0 -80,175 -119,510
Actuarial gains and losses 0 0 0 0 0 -12,463 -327,731 0 -340,194
30.09.2012 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,164,937 120,773,280 -52,070 14,552,811 -315,406 1,488,248 188,501,847

Status 01.01.2013 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,400,000 147,500,194 -52,070 14,521,702 -302,980 1,467,600 215,424,493
Adjustment before IAS 19 0 0 0 277,963 0 68,527 -209,968 532 137,054
Status after adjustment
01.01.2013 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,400,000 147,778,157 -52,070 14,590,229 -512,948 1,468,132 215,561,547
Change in the scope
of consolidation 0 0 0 -109,452 0 -280,345 0 0 -389,797
Dividends to
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 0 0 -1,705,402 0 0 -1,705,402
Dividends to
shareholders of CTS AG 0 0 0 -27,357,521 0 0 0 0 -27,357,521
Net income before
non-controlling interest 0 0 0 34,860,677 0 6,925,891 0 0 41,786,568
Available-for-sale
financial assets 0 0 0 0 0 0 4,424 0 4,424
Cash flow hedges 0 0 0 0 0 0 235,206 0 235,206
Foreign exchange
differences 0 0 0 0 0 -76,688 0 195,442 118,754
Actuarial gains and losses 0 0 0 0 0 60,003 60,004 0 120,007
30.09.2013 48,000,000 1,890,047 2,400,000 155,171,861 -52,070 19,513,688 -213,314 1,663,574 228,373,786

1 Prior-year figures adjusted to reflect application of IAS 19
2 Adjusted prior-year figures due to the final purchase price allocation of HAL Apollo

22

Interim Consolidated Financial Statements  |  Selected notes to the consolidated financial statements

1. 	Preli minary statements

CTS EVENTIM AG (hereinafter: ‘CTS AG’) is a corporate enterprise listed on the stock exchange and domiciled in
Munich; its head office is located in Bremen. The consolidated financial statements for the first nine months of fiscal